42

)
–

–
(2

,5
78

,9
42

)

To
ta

l u
n

d
is

co
u

n
te

d
 f

in
an

ci
al

 li
ab

ili
ti

es
(5

26
,1

00
)

–
–

(5
26

,1
00

)
(2

,7
53

,6
85

)
–

–
(2

,7
53

,6
85

)

To
ta

l n
et

 u
n

d
is

co
u

n
te

d
 f

in
an

ci
al

 a
ss

et
s

37
,1

22
,2

72
–

–
37

,1
22

,2
72

28
,9

21
,7

93
–

–
28

,9
21

,7
93

73

Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2012

32.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(b)	 Foreign currency risk

During the ordinary course of business, the Group engages in foreign currency (mainly in United States
dollars) denominated transactions. As a result, the Group is exposed to movement in foreign currency
exchange rates.

The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge against the volatility associated with
foreign currency transactions, and other financial assets and liabilities created in the ordinary course of
business.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD (against SGD),
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit net of tax and equity.

Group
Profit net of tax

2012 2011
$ $

USD

- strengthened 5% (2011: 5%) (2,330) (3,806)

- weakened 5% (2011: 5%) 2,330 3,806

(c)	 Credit risk

Credit risk arising from the inability of a counterparty to meet the terms of the Group’s financial instrument
contracts is generally limited to the amounts, if any, by which the counterparty’s obligations exceed the
obligations of the Group. Credit risk is minimised and monitored through strictly limiting the Group’s
association to customers with high credit worthiness. Trade receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis
and doubtful debts are provided based on expected collectibility.

The Group does not have significant exposure to any individual customer or counterparty nor does it have